Characteristics
Capacity
(25°C)
20 hour rate
5 hour rate
10 hour rate
1 hour rate
(5A)
(17A)
(9.3A)
(57A)
120AH
102.0AH
111.6AH
68.4AH
Internal Resistance Fully char ged Battery 25°C
Capacity af fected
by temperature
(20 hour rate)
40°C
25°C
0°C
-15°C
102%
100%
85%
65%
Capacity after 3 months storage
Capacity after 6 months storage
Capacity after 12 months storage
92%
83%
65%
Self Dischar ge
(25°C)
9m
Approx.
Initial Current
Char ge
Method
(Constant
V oltage)
Cycle use
Standby use
Initial Current
36A  or smaller
36A  or smaller
Control V oltage
Control V oltage
14.4 to 15.0V  (25°C)
13.6 to 13.8V  (25°C)
* The above data are average and obtained within three
char ge/dischar ge cycles.  Cycles not the minimum values.
Valve Regulated Sealed Lead-Acid Battery HGL120-12
Discharge Characteristics
13.8
13.2
12.6
12.0
11.4
10.8
10.2
9.6
9.0
8.4
7.8
T e
rm
in
al
 v
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
Dischar ge time
0          1            2            4      6    8  10        20            40    60          2            4        6  8    10          20          40
6A
12A
24A
60A
120A
240A
360A
N.V. BATTERY LTD., PART. 00
Specifications
N o m i n a l   V o l t a g e 12 V
Rated Capacity (20 hours rate) 120Ah
T otal Height
(with terminals)
Length
W idth
Height
223mm
406mm
174mm
208mm
Dimensions
(± 2mm)
Approx. W eight 36.5kg
Standard T erminal A6
Discharge current & Duration Time
D
is
ch
ar
 ge
 ti
m
e
Dischar ge Current (A)
 1                  5           10                 50                 100                          500
3 0
2 0
1 5
1 0
    5
    4
    3
    2
1 . 5
    1
5 0
4 0
3 0
2 0
1 0
    5
    3
(H
ou
r)
(M
inu
te)
40
25
0
-15
Dimensions (mm)